



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.7269 OF 2019

[Nandlal Giridharbhai Popat and others .vs. M/s. Samadhan Marketing and Merchandize Pvt. Ltd.]

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri M.P. Khajanchi, Advocate for the petitioners,
Shri G.S. Bhajbhujje, Adv. h/f Shri Sahil M. Bhangde, Adv. for the respondent.
.....

CORAM : MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.

DATE : 23/02/2023.

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

2. The petitioners are the original defendants in Regular Civil Suit No.98/2017. Interim injunction was granted by the learned Civil Judge, Senior Division, Chandrapur which was challenged by the petitioners before the appellate court. The appellate court dismissed the appeal. Therefore, the petitioners have challenged the said order by filing this petition.

3. Now the learned counsel for the petitioners has stated that interim order is operating in favour of the petitioners. The order passed by the learned Civil Judge, Senior Division, Chandrapur is stayed. Now the suit is at the stage of evidence. If the direction is given to expedite the Civil Suit, the purpose would serve and requested to dispose of this petition.

4. The respondents have conceded the submissions made by the petitioners. They have no objection to dispose of the petition with a direction to expedite the Civil Suit.



5. Considering the age of the petition and as the stay is operating since 2019, the direction is given to the Civil Judge, Senior Division, Chandrapur to dispose of the Regular Civil Suit No.98/2017 within six months from the date of receipt of this order. Interim protection granted by this court shall be continued.

6. The petition stands disposed of.

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)